584

-1,751

Fair value changes recognized in equity -7,680 1,474 -6,207

The unrealized gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets recognized in the fiscal year 2015/16 amounting

to TEUR -4,567 relate to fair value changes on the investment in Q-Free ASA, Trondheim, Norway. Due to the

ongoing unfavorable development of the share price up to the third quarter of the fiscal year 2015/16 the

contained net losses amounting to TEUR -5.432, together with net losses that have been recognized through

other comprehensive income in equity in the amount of TEUR 4,194 up to 31 March 2015, were recognized as

impairment in the result for the period (TEUR -1,238; reclassification from other comprehensive income to the

result for the period).

The realized gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets relate to a sale of joint ownership shares (ESPA

Cash Asset-Backed) in the fiscal year 2015/16. Net gains recognized in equity in the amount of TEUR 3,318 up

to 31 March 2015 were also reclassified in the result for the period.

2014/15

Before

taxes

Tax expense/

income

After

taxes

Fair value gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets:

Unrealized gains/losses in the current period 2,558 -260 2,297

Gains/losses recognized in the result for the period 12,185  12,185

Remeasurements of liabilities from post-employment benefits -8,234 1,855 -6,379

Currency translation differences -10,957  -10,957

Currency translation differences from net investments

in foreign business

9,045

-2,261

6,784

Fair value changes recognized in equity 4,597 -667 3,930

The unrealized gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets relate to market price fluctuations of the

investment in Q-Free ASA, Norway, amounting to TEUR 1,516 in the fiscal year 2014/15.

The realized gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets relate to an impairment in that investment,

recognized in the fiscal year 2014/15 in the result for the period (TEUR 12,185, reclassification from other

comprehensive income to the result for the period, see note 10) due to ongoing unfavorable development of

the share price.

134
Annual Report 2015 / 16

The consolidated financial statements of KAPSCH-Group Beteiligungs GmbH as of 31 March 2016 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as